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COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BLADENSBURG
COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
March 11, 2024, 7:00 pm
Public Access Virtual via live stream on the Town’s Facebook and YouTube pages
CALL TO ORDER
OPENING PRAYER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
February 12, 2024, Town Council Meeting Minutes

PRESENTATIONS
e Patriotic Committee, Renee Green

PUBLIC COMMENTS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. FY 2025 Budget Update: Staff will provide an update on the budget calendar for FY 2025.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS
None

NEW BUSINESS

1. Resolution 8-2024: A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A VISION ZERO POLICY TO ELIMINATE
FATALITIES AND SERIOUS INJURIES THAT ARE A RESULT OF CRASHES ON STREETS WITHIN
THE INCORPORATED LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF BLADENSBURG BY JANUARY 1, 2030.

2. State Highway Administration (SHA) Right of Way Update (INFORMATION ONLY): The
Town has updated its agreement with State Highway to add maintenance areas to our
current contract and update the new Town signage.

3. Mosquito Control Program Update (INFORMATION ONLY): The Town of Bladensburg
participates in this program annually. The spraying program usually starts in late May or
early June and continues until early October.

4. March Legislative Session Update: LA PEREZ will present current bills and issues that are
being reviewed and considered. The council will provide staff and the consultant with
direction on legislation and policy matters.

5. Green Team Update (INFORMATION ONLY): Staff will provide the Council with a brief
update on the previous meeting and planned Earth Day event on April 20, 2024.

6. COG Update (INFORMATION ONLY): A brief update on the most recent meetings and
updates from COG provided by the Town Administrator.

STAFF REPORTS (3 minutes each)

1 min

2 min

1 min

1 min

2 min

2 min

5 min

15 min

5 min

5 min

5 min

5 min


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCofIhVTBelD3c9oH8GYSW0g

Treasurer; Public Safety & Code Enforcement; Town Clerk; Public Works; Town Administrator

Xll.  MAYOR AND COUNCIL REPORTS (3 minutes each)
Council Member Brown — Ward 1

Council Member Dixon — Ward 1

Council Member McBryde — Ward 2

Council Member Blount — Ward 2

Mayor James

Xlll. ADJOURNMENT



COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BLADENSBURG
WORK SESSION MINUTES - DRAFT
February 12, 2024 - 5:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Takisha James called the meeting to order at 5:30 pm.

Council Members McBryde, Brown, and Dixon were present. Also present were Code
Supervisor Rinehart, Chief Collington, Treasurer Tinelli, and Town Administrator Michelle
Bailey-Hedgepeth.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Mayor James requested a motion to approve the amended meeting agenda. Council Member
Brown motioned, and Council Member Dixon seconded the motion. No questions or comments
were presented, and the motion passed 4-0.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Council Member Brown motioned to approve the January 8, 2024, work session minutes, and
Council Member McBryde seconded the motion. Mayor James suggested that items under the
Legislative Update should mention the exact House Bill and Senate Bill numbers to track these.
The motion passed 4-0.

APPROVED ABSENCE

Mayor James said Council Member Blount could not attend this evening’s meeting and
requested a motion to approve her absence. Council Member Brown motioned to approve her
absence, and Council Member McBryde seconded. The motion passed 4-0.

OLD BUSINESS
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

FY 2024 and FY 2025 Budget Update:
Mr. Tinelli provided the Town Council with highlights of the current FY 2024 financials as
compared to the budget and gave information on the FY 2025 Budget along with the
Budget calendar.

e Revenues overall are just above budget through January, with almost $7.5M
received to date.

e Overall, expenses are in line with budget, with some departments being over/under
budget, but these are due to staff vacancies or expenses being frontloaded early in
the fiscal year.

e Mayor James asked if there are any large capital purchases that need to be made
before the end of the fiscal year. Administrator Hedgepeth said we should only see
the grant-funded projects already budgeted for and the vehicles part of the budget
amendment being presented tonight.
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e The total real property assessments of $565M were reviewed, along with how the
Town’s tax rate funds the budget every year. New assessments from the State for
the next fiscal year will be released later this week.

e Budget challenges for FY25: ARPA funds will be going away, funding increases for
staff COLA and Merit increases, continued funding of new positions in Public Works
and Public Safety, increases in insurance, and vehicle replacements. Also, we need
to budget for the long term for future funding of a new Town Hall.

e Tax rates for real property and business personal property were shared between all
the municipalities in the County and where Bladensburg ranks.

e FY25 budget calendar was shared, and dates were confirmed again but these can
be changed as needed. Sine Die day for the State is on April 8t which is the same
date as our April monthly meeting. We can change our meeting date if needed.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS

il Adoption and Approval of the FY 2023 Financial Statements and Audit Report completed by
LSWG-certified Public Accountants. Mr. Tinelli provided the Town Council with highlights of the
FY 2023 Audit and an overview of the report and information cited by the auditors.

e Findings—Treasurer Tinelli said the Town's first finding was three-time sheets that did
not have supervisory signatures. We responded with a corrective statement and
clarified adhesion to the internal control procedures of having all time sheets properly
approved and signed off on.

e Mayor James stated that even with this finding, which is minor but the Town takes
seriously, we still have a positive audited opinion, which she read from the audit stating,
“in our (their) opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of the Town of Bladensburg as of June 30, 2023.

e Eva Webb from LSWG will discuss this at the Mayor and Council meeting.

p Budget Adjustment 6-2024: Mayor James read a proposed budget amendment for the
purchase of two (2) 2023 Ford Police Interceptors and one (1) 2023 Dodge Ram 1500 from New
Holland Auto Group for the Police Department, in an amount not to exceed $135,188, to be
funded from Speed Camera proceeds.

Administrator Hedgepeth said these are replacements for vehicles damaged and totaled in
accidents. They will be funded from the Speed Camera funds, but Insurance proceeds for the
totaled vehicles will be recognized in the General Fund. Mayor James asked to have our
insurance claims history reviewed as well.

3. Budget Adjustment 7 —2024: Administrator Hedgepeth read a proposed budget adjustment for
expenses related to the purchase of portable light towers with cameras from Mobile Pro

Systems, not to exceed $158,230, to be funded from Speed Camera proceeds.

Based on crime statistics, these will expand the current light towers in place in other areas, and
they are in high demand.
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NEW BUSINESS

1. Contract Approval 11-2024: Approval to allow the Town Administrator to execute a
contract with Bates to renew trash and garbage collection services for five (5) years with
two (2) one-year renewals beginning March 1, 2024. Two-day weekly collection service
along with bulk trash will continue with the following major changes:
e Rate increased from $24 per household to $26 per household.
e CPI adjustment beginning March 2026;

Added a new location for an additional town dumpster.

Fuel surcharge will only kick in when diesel rises above $4.99/gallon;

This contract is still cheaper than the state trash contracts for our area, and Bates is

a Town business, and;

e The County still handles recycling through Bates and is not a Town service.

e @& o

2. Contract Approval 12-2024: Approval to allow the Town Administrator to execute a
contract with Low Impact Design Center for $30,227. This is for the preparation of
documents for future grants and planning activities, which will expand our funding
opportunities. Specifically, this is for planning support for stormwater management
projects with financial and technical assistance. This work will be done in the spring and
summer of 2024.

3. Resolution 6-2024: A RESOLUTION of the Town of Bladensburg, Maryland, Supporting
Legislative Initiatives that Re-establish Local Land Use Authority in Prince George’s
County. This is a resolution of support for pending State legislation that would allow
local municipalities within Prince George’s County to have the option to form a Planning
Body. Council Member Brown asked about the cost considerations, but our lobbyist,
Tony Perez, said municipalities could opt out.

4, Resolution 7-2024: A RESOLUTION concerning a Taskforce to Plan Celebrations for the
Semiquincentennial 250th Anniversary of the United States of America. The Mayor is
currently a member of the Statewide task force appointed by the Governor to plan this.
We should lead by example by having the Town do this locally as well.

5. Legislative Session Updates:

e The MAGLEV committee hearing will be on February 22"

e PGCMA is supporting legislation for local audits to be completed in a timely
manner unless there is a good and qualifying reason such as staff vacancies.

e The Town sent a letter supporting the retail theft bill.

e A bill to fund the Comprehensive Flood Management Grant Program for
underserved and overburdened communities is in the works, and the Mayor and
Council may want to send a letter of support.
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e Mayor James said the Town may want to submit a letter of support for the
Maryland Medical Assistance Program to fund an annual mental health physical
for bill SB124 and for the cross-filed bill in the House.

e The Mayor discussed bill HB266, which establishes a bill of rights for unit owners
of homeowner and condo associations.

e HB280 is for a taxing authority to set aside funds for emergency repairs and
maintenance for buildings with condo and homeowner associations. Staff said
this would reduce the amount of revenues based on assessments if we had to
hold back tax revenues to cover this.

6. Green Team Update (INFORMATION ONLY):
Staff presented information on the most recent meeting of the Town’s Green Team. The
team was formed so that the Town can comply with the Sustainable Communities
Certification from the University of Maryland, which is recognized at MML.

7. Town Administrator updates/ Staff Reports — these are submitted in the Council
Meeting packet.

ADJOURNMENT
Mayor James asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Council Member Brown motioned to

adjourn the meeting, which Council Member McBryde seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:42 PM
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Agenda Item

Summary
Report

Meeting Date: Submitted by:
March 11, 2024 Vito Tinelli, Town Treasurer
Item Title: FY 2025 Budget Update:
Budget Updates
Work Session Item [X] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X] Budget Schedule

Recommended Action:

INFORMATION ONLY

As part of the budget process, the Town Treasurer will update and provide Council with information on the
current FY 2024 Budget to inform the formation of the FY 2025 Budget documents.

In February 2024, staff provided an updated budget calendar, and the Council will see a draft budget in April.

Budgeted Item: Yes[ ] No [X] Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:$ NA
One-Time Cost: NA
Ongoing Cost:

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ ] Approved Date:




Agenda Item

Summary
Report
Meeting Date: Submitted by:
March 11, 2024 Michelle Bailey Hedgepeth, Town Administrator

Tyrone Collington, Police Chief

Item Title: Vision Zero Resolution

Resolution 8-2024: A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A VISION ZERO POLICY TO ELIMINATE FATALITIES AND
SERIOUS INJURIES THAT ARE A RESULT OF CRASHES ON STREETS WITHIN THE INCORPORATED LIMITS OF
THE TOWN OF BLADENSBURG BY JANUARY 1, 2030.

Work Session Item [X ] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X] Resolution
Draft Press Release

Recommended Action:

Staff recommends the passage of this support resolution.

Item Summary:

In response to the recent pedestrian injuries and fatalities in the area, the Town is taking immediate action
by seeking out a comprehensive and multi-disciplinary strategy called Vision Zero. This program aims to
eliminate fatalities and serious injuries by promoting safer, healthier, and more equitable mobility options for
everyone.

Vision Zero involves stakeholders from different fields such as transportation, public health, law
enforcement, and community advocacy, all working together towards creating safer streets and
communities. Through evidence-based interventions such as street redesigns, speed limit reductions, and
public education campaigns, Vision Zero aims to create a culture of safety that prioritizes human life over
convenience and speed.

The Town is actively seeking funding for this program and will adopt a resolution and subsequent policies for
funding.

If you have any questions regarding this program, Chief Collington is available to answer them. The Town is
committed to ensuring the safety and wellbeing of its citizens, and Vision Zero is a critical step towards
achieving that goal.

Budgeted Item: Yes[ ] No [ ]NA Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:
One-Time Cost: NA
Ongoing Cost: NA

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ 1 Approved Date:




Town of Bladensburg, Maryland
RESOLUTION NO. 8-2024

Date Introduced: March 11, 2024

Date Adopted: March 11, 2024

Date Effective: March 11, 2024

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A VISION ZERO POLICY TO ELIMINATE
FATALITIES AND SERIOUS INJURIES THAT ARE A RESULT OF CRASHES ON
STREETS WITHIN THE INCORPORATED LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF
BLADENSBURG BY JANUARY 1, 2030.

WHEREAS, one death on our streets is one too many, and

WHEREAS, crashes that result in death or serious injury are not inevitable but largely
preventable and stem in part from human inattention and designs that are ineffective in
accommodating multimodal uses in urban environments and

WHEREAS, a commitment to Vision Zero is a commitment to life and equitable opportunity for
people in the Town of Bladensburg and

WHEREAS, it is the role of government to do its part to serve and protect the populace; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bladensburg is recognized and strives to be continually acknowledged
as a healthy, attractive, desirable, and safe Town; and

WHEREAS, Bladensburg has a strong history of commitment to prioritizing safety and recently
completed, or will soon complete, crash studies for both bicyclists and pedestrians and has made
demonstrable progress in improving safety for walking and biking by making systemic changes
in the way the transportation network is planned, programmed, designed, constructed, and
operated, and

WHEREAS, hundreds of crashes occur in the Town each year, resulting in setious injuries and
other injuries and

WHEREAS, the number of people dying and suffering serious injuries on our streets is a serious
public health problem that necessitates public action; and

WHEREAS, crashes on streets within the incorporated limits of the Town of Bladensburg
necessitate a comprehensive and specific approach to street planning, design, policy,




enforcement, legal processes, education, and communication to provide the most powerful
solution to solve the problem; and

WHEREAS, an example of how design and policy impact safety is shown through multiple
studies that demonstrate the chances of a pedestrian being killed by a car traveling 20 mph is
10% while the chances of being killed when struck by a car traveling 40 mph is 80%; and

WHEREAS, Vision Zero aligns with the Town of Bladensburg’ Public Safety Policies by
prioritizing our most vulnerable roadway users and encouraging balance among all users of the
Town’s transportation network; and

WHEREAS, choosing active transportation options like walking and biking decreases mortality
and morbidity from obesity-related diseases such as heart disease and diabetes, and creating safer
streets is likely to encourage more active transportation, thereby increasing population health;
and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bladensburg is actively working to ensure technology advances in
automation, connected vehicles, and other emerging technologies happen for and with us, rather
than to us, by partnering with national allies and industry leaders that focus on these
advancements because the Town recognizes the promise of these technologies to increase safety
on our streets greatly; and

WHEREAS, implementing a Vision Zero commitment requires the contributions of the Town’s
Public Information Officer, Prince George’s County Health Department, Town’s Police
Department, Community Planning and Economic Development Department, Neighborhood and
Community Relations, Town Administrators Office, Public Works Department, and Mayor and
Council, all of which have demonstrated through past actions and future intentions the
willingness to support and implement the Vision Zero commitment; and

WHEREAS, implementing a Vision Zero commitment requires the continued support of
residents, business owners, and visitors to the Town of Bladensburg, acting as individuals and
collectively through neighborhood or advocacy organizations to improve the safety, comfort, and
usability of Town streets for all users; and

WHEREAS, Bladensburg will join other leading cities around the nation, the State of Maryland,
Prince George’s County, in their commitment to eliminate traffic deaths and serious injuries on
our streets; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by The Town Council of Bladensburg commits to
a goal of zero deaths and serious injuries that are a result of crashes on Town streets by January
1, 2030; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Bladensburg acknowledges that achieving
this goal requires significant effort and resources and adopts the State of Maryland Strategic
Highway Safety Plan, the coinciding and supporting Prince George’s County Strategic Roadway
Safety Plan, and the infrastructure-specific State of Maryland Consolidated Transportation Plan
as a the Town’s Vision Zero Action Plan acknowledging that these documents work together




providing an operational foundation to help achieve Vision Zero in the Town of Bladensburg;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Vision Zero Action Plan will put equity at its
forefront, striving to impact the most vulnerable and dependent users of the most dangerous parts
of the transportation network to improve the health and well-being of those traveling on streets in
the Town of Bladensburg, and the Plan will use data and community outreach to develop
strategies that aim to end death and serious injuries on Town streets in the effort to ensure
outcomes will be experienced equitably throughout the Town; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Vision Zero Action Plan will draw heavily from those
who use our streets, including those who live in areas that experience high crash rates, those who
advocate for safer streets for all modes, and the general public, through a diverse range of
outreach activities designed to understand both concerns and opportunities with advancing this
vision, and by using their input and refined data to determine appropriate and effective steps to
achieve in the Vision Zero Action Plan; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Vision Zero Action Plan will use data and best
practices to outline concrete steps in planning, engineering, policy, enforcement, and education
to reach interim steps toward zero deaths; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Bladensburg will work with partners in the
region who own and manage streets in the Town to influence the street planning, design,
maintenance, operations, and law enforcement, including the State of Maryland, Prince George’s
County, the Maryland National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Metro Transit, and
neighboring municipalities to combine similar efforts and leverage individual work efforts to
contribute to improvements in safety region-wide; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Vision Zero task force may consist of members of the
following organizations: the Mayor and Town Council of Bladensburg, the Town of Bladensburg
Police Department, Town of Bladensburg Fire Department, Town of Bladensburg Department of
Public Works, Maryland Department of Transportation — State Highway Administration,
Maryland State Highway Maryland Highway Safety Office, Municipal Grant Services, related
traffic safety vendors, other Town staff and regional partners as appropriate to advance the
Vision Zero commitment and guide the work of the Vision Zero Action Plan which will
specifically engage members of the community, which could include establishing a Vision Zero
Advisory Committee; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Bladensburg acknowledges and accepts that
the Vision Zero Action Plan may result in changes to the Town’s approach to the planning and
design of streets, education and communication techniques, enforcement policies and
procedures, and legal and legislative frameworks including the potential to advocate for reduced
Town speed limits; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Bladensburg is dedicated to measuring the
progress, challenges, and successes of the Vision Zero commitment and will do so with tangible,




reportable metrics that will be reported upon on an annual basis, along with biannual progress
reports.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be and is hereby adopted this 11™ Day of
March 2024 and shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Attest:

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth Takisha D. James, Mayor
Town Administrator/ Acting Town Clerk
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Bladensburg, MD
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Bladensburg are pleased to announce that the State of
Maryland and Prince George's County Strategic Highway Safety Plan has been adopted. Chief
Collington highlighted the importance of preserving human lives by effectively collaborating and
coordinating operations among all the relevant agencies, communities, and state and federal
partners involved.

The Police Department has been tasked with leading the Vision Zero initiative, which is a
comprehensive approach to eliminating death and serious injury on roadways. The initiative
aims to unite all stakeholders to implement proven strategies that promote safer driving habits,
improve infrastructure, and increase public awareness. By creating a culture of safety that
benefits everyone on the road, Vision Zero hopes to make our communities safer and more
secure for generations to come.

Every year, over 30,000 individuals die on the streets of the United States, and thousands more
suffer injuries. In Prince George's County, between 2018 and 2022, there were 547 fatalities and
21,622 accidents resulting in injuries. Pedestrians and bicyclists were disproportionately
represented in these numbers.

Vision Zero is a comprehensive and multidisciplinary strategy that seeks to eliminate traffic-
related deaths and serious injuries by promoting safer, healthier, and more equitable mobility
options for everyone. This collaborative effort involves stakeholders from diverse fields, such as
transportation, public health, law enforcement, and community advocacy, all working together
to create safer streets and communities. By implementing evidence-based interventions, such
as street redesigns, speed limit reductions, and public education campaigns, Vision Zero aims to
prioritize human life over convenience and speed.

In 1997, the Swedish parliament made a mandate that aimed to decrease traffic fatalities to
zero, which was called Vision Zero. In 2012, Chicago became the first city in the US to adopt
Vision Zero and commit to it. Following Chicago's example, many other jurisdictions have also
adopted Vision Zero, including the State of Maryland. In 2016, the state implemented Toward
Zero Deaths through its Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) and later adopted Vision Zero
through legislation in 2019. Prince Georges, Montgomery, Harford, Cecil, Howard, Carroll, and
Baltimore County have all adopted a local SHSP, encouraged by the MDOT Secretary.

Vision Zero is a data-driven approach to eliminating death and serious injuries on roadways. The
Town of Bladensburg and the State of Maryland share this goal. This Plan has been the effort of
many Town, County, and State stakeholders who are dedicated to eliminating fatal or serious
injuries by engineering the roads, educational campaigns, and enforcement programs. The plan
allows all the agencies to collaborate regularly to develop strategies and share information to

Draft Press Release — Town of Bladensburg — For Council Review: March 2024



work toward a common goal. The collaborative effort reduces duplicity and working in silos,
resulting in a cohesive, more effective outcome. Mayor Takisha James commented, "Thanks to
the many individuals who have, and will continue to have, a role in developing and
implementing this plan.”

Like many other towns and states nationwide, the Town of Bladensburg has developed a plan to
eliminate death and serious injuries caused by road accidents. The plan involves analyzing data
to identify the types of accidents that occur, categorizing them, and then developing
countermeasures using the four "Es"—engineering, Enforcement, Engagement/Education, and
Emergency Services. Additionally, the plan includes two overarching "Es"—equity and
Evaluation.

By adopting this plan, the Town can position itself to be eligible for federal and state grant
money, which can be used to fund safety-related projects.

We invite everyone to join us in our efforts to achieve Vision Zero: no deaths on our roadways.
Everyone has a role to play!

Hit
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Meeting Date: Submitted by:
March 11, 2024 Michelle Bailey Hedgepeth, Town Administrator

Purnell Hall, Public Works Supervisor

ge':‘nl-v)tle: State Highway Administration (SHA) Right of Way Update (INFORMATION

Update on Changes to Right of Way Agreements

Work Session Item [X ] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X]

Recommended Action:

INFORMATION ONLY.

Item Summary:

The Town is updating its agreement with SHA on the areas of right of way that we will be maintaining. Over
the last few years, we have expressed concern about the frequency of the maintenance of;
Three (3) exit ramps:

e SB-Kenilworth Avenue at Exit Ramp 48th Avenue/Quincy Street,

e NB - Kenilworth Avenue Exit Ramp and 47th Street, and

e NB Kenilworth Avenue Exit Ramp at the end of 48th Avenue.

This is a gateway to the Town, and it has been a high priority area; the Town Administrator or Purnell Hall is
available to discuss the maintenance of this area.

Budgeted ltem: Yes[ ] No [ ]NA Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:
One-Time Cost: NA
Ongoing Cost: NA

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ ] Approved Date:




Agenda Item

Summary
Report
Meeting Date: Submitted by:
March 11, 2024 Michelle Bailey Hedgepeth, Town Administrator

Roger Rinehart, Code Enforcement Supervisor

Item Title: Mosquito Control Program — Prince George’s County - 2024

Work Session Item [X ] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X] Contract

Recommended Action:

This is an annual program — this report is information only for the residents and Town Council.

Item Summary:

The Maryland Mosquito Control program serves around 2,100 communities in 16 counties across

Maryland. Its main purpose is to prevent mosquito-borne illnesses in humans, pets, and livestock.
The Town of Bladensburg participates in this program annually and provides the state and county
with a map of the areas for spraying. The spraying program usually starts in late May or early June
and continues until early October.

Regarding spray exemptions, any community resident participating in the Mosquito Control
Program who does not want their property sprayed for mosquitoes should complete and submit a
Request for Exemption from Adult Mosquito Control Services.

In addition to the scheduled mosquito spraying services in participating communities, MDA will
spray an area where mosquito-borne disease activity is detected. This activity will be announced on
the MDA Mosquito Control webpage and on X @MdAgMosquito.

If you have any questions about this program, Mr. Rinehart is available to answer them. The Town is
committed to protecting residents against mosquito-borne illnesses.

Budgeted Item: Yes[ ] No [ ]NA Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:
One-Time Cost: NA
Ongoing Cost: NA

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ | Approved Date:
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SR Summary
i Report
Meeting Date: Submitted by:
March 11, 2024 Michelle Bailey Hedgepeth, Town Administrator
Jonathan Brown, LA PEREZ

Item Title: Legislation Sessions Update — March 2024

LEGISLATIVE SESSION ITEMS

Work Session Item [X] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X] Legislative Update Report

Recommended Action:

Information Only — Council Direction on new items if needed.

The Town is working with Tony Perez on legislative items.

Attached is an updated report that describes the current bills and information. Mr. Brown will be here to make
a presentation.

The Town Administrator will be able to answer any questions at this meeting.

Budgeted Item: Yes[ ] No [X] Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:$ NA
One-Time Cost: NA
Ongoing Cost:

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ ] Approved Date:
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Agenda Item

Summary
Report
Meeting Date: Submitted by:
March 11, 2024 Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth, Town Administrator
Item Title: Green Team Updates
Work Session ltem [X] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X] Green Team Update

Recommended Action:

No Action - Information Only

Item Summary:

Green Team Overview: The Bladensburg Green Team was launched in 2019 to bring together Town
staff, volunteers, and community stakeholders to help educate, inspire, empower, and encourage
residents and businesses to incorporate sustainable practices into their daily lives. The Green Team
serves as an advisory group to the Town of Bladensburg to help identify and recommend “green
sustainable” practices and programs to build a better, cleaner, healthier community for everyone living
and doing business in the Town of Bladensburg.

The group met on February 28, 2024, to discuss the following items:
1. Staff Updates:

a. Beautiful Bladensburg (an anti-litter campaign)

b. Earth Day — April 20, 2024, at Bladensburg Park

C. Sustainable Communities — An update on the application

d. America in Bloom — A designation that the Town seeks — planting will start in the next
few weeks.

The Town Administrator will be present to answer any questions on this matter.

Budgeted Item: Yes[X] No [ ] Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:
One-Time Cost:
Ongoing Cost:

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ ] Approved Date:




TOWN ADMINISTRATOR MONTHLY MEMO

March 2024

Dear Town Council, Residents, Business owners, and Employees of the
Town of Bladensburg;

Spring is coming! We want to see great changes around the
town as the weather changes. We are working on several
projects as we prepare for spring:

e Hiring new staff

e Bids for the Street Lighting project on 57t Ave are out

¢ Planning with the Green Team for the Spring Renewal
Project

¢ Planning for CDBG Projects Bridge and Sidewalks Projects.

Bostwick House Updates: We are working on several projects at Bostwick. The Town has been
working with the Aman Trust on the grant-funded stabilization projects. We have also been
working on a contract for a firm to complete a new study to determine the viability of an events
center.

We will hold a Technical Assistance Panel event for the Bostwick House Project in April 2024.
The public session on this group's recommendation will be held on Thursday, April 18, at 3:30
PM at the Town Hall.

Green Team Updates: The town has been working with the newly formed
Green Team to work on overall beautification and encourage sustainable
practices. The Town is posting the meetings on its website. If you would like
to join the team, email town at clerk@bladensburgmd.gov. We will have our
annual clean-up event on Earth Day, April 20, 2024, at 10 AM at Bladensburg
Waterfront Park.

Budget Time: Over the next few months, the Town will begin and complete its Budget Process
for Fiscal Year 2025. The budget schedule will be highlighted in many of our publications and on
our website. | desire to be transparent during this process in answering any Council or resident
questions.

Free Chromebooks: The Town applied for and received 125 Free
Chromebooks for income-qualified individuals from the State of
Maryland. A flyer on this program will be shared on the town
website. This distribution will occur this spring, and the Town has
been happy to partner with the other Port Towns on this great
project!

Town Administrator Report — March 2024




COG Updates: The town is a member of the Washington Metropolitan Council of Governments
(COG). Bladensburg represents its citizens in the region and sits on several key committees and
groups. Each month, staff attends, and Council members attend meetings and participate in

programs. Below are some updates on the COG Committees that have been attended recently.

Region Forward Collation—Vito Tinelli attended the most recent quarterly meeting of
the Region Forward Collation group on January 26, 2024. This group includes members
from throughout the greater Washington, D.C. area. At the most recent meeting, COG
provided an update on forecasts and the return to in-person work in the area. The next
meeting of this group is in April 2024.

COG FARM Committee: Council member McBryde attended the most recent meeting for
this group on March 5, 2024. Topics included increasing the local food supply and an
overview of the Farm Policy Committee. They were given a short walking tour of the City
of Fairfax Community Garden and Composting site at the meeting.

COG Chief Information Security Officers (CISO) —This committee meets monthly to
advise and discuss security threats and risks to the cyberinfrastructure. The committee
also advises other COG policy committees on regional cybersecurity matters. Even
though the town does not have full-time staff, we have reviewed the meeting material
for January and February 2028.

COG Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) Committee—| attend this meeting monthly, and
it is a good opportunity to get a good look at what's going on in the region.

On February 7, 2024, | attended the monthly meeting where CAO committee members
discussed proposed updates to regional public safety programs governance, the After-
Action Report (AAR) from the DMV Disruption exercise on December 6, and the list of
potential meeting topics for 2024 meeting cadence. The roundtable of this meeting was
helpful because the various agency heads shared their current and expected budget
challenges in the region. Many of the issues were related to the increasing cost of
services and the mandates for public school funding.

At our most recent meeting on March 6, Gregory Goodwin, COG Regional Planner,
presented a Regional Cooperative Forecasting Briefing. Mr. Goodwin gave a brief
overview of the Round 10.0 Growth Trends to 2050: Cooperative Forecasting in
Metropolitan Washington report, including regional population, economic, and
household forecasts. The last part of the meeting was dedicated to Local Budget
Development, where the various CAO Committee Members discussed the key concerns
from the ongoing local budget planning process.

Town Administrator Report — March 2024




Security Camera Reimbursement Program: The Town started
advertising the program in early August, and information is on the
website. We have also posted announcements on the Town’s social
media. The program is funded with $50,000 in ARPA funds. This is
estimated to assist 50 households in each ward. Please make sure to

apply today!

Port Town’s Meeting: The Town of Bladensburg is hosting the next Port Towns Meeting on
March 26, 2024, at 6 PM, at the Town Hall. The agenda includes several items and exciting
projects!

. H H PRIMCE GECRGT S COUNTY
Port Town Sector Plan: Spring is almost here, " Planning Depé?tment
and we need your help participating in the

Port Towns Sector Plan. This is important Port Towns

because the County's plan is updated every 10 Sector Plan and SMA

to 15 years to help gauge and determine
future development and growth in the area.
The Town of Bladensburg will work with
Colmar Manor, Cottage City, and Edmonston
to determine common goals and objectives;
your assistance will help us shape this vital report. On March 20, 2024, an open house will be at
the Edmonston Community Center. Please check out the town website for more details.

Tax Provider Resources for Residents: Please see the
information regarding Free or Low-Cost Tax Preparer Sites in
Prince George’s County:

Prince George's County - Community College - Tax Services
7. https://www.pgec.edu/go/tax/

List of Prince George's Free Tax sites
https://www.pgcash.org/free-tax-sites-in-prince-georges-

county/

Volunteer Income Tax Assistance

https://www.icarol.info/ResultDetails.aspx?org=2046&agencynum=34787679

Wishing everyone the best in the spring.

Regards,
Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth, Town Administrator

Town Administrator Report — March 2024




Treasurer’s Report — for February FY24
March 11, 2024 Mayor and Council Meeting

Please see the financial highlights through February which places us two-thirds of the way through the
fiscal year.

. . EYTD = Budget
Revenues: The Town has received almost two-thirds of the budgeted revenues through

February (see Figure 1) which is right on target. The most noteworthy revenue 12,000,000 =y
activities are discussed below: 10,000,000 =
8,000,000 =

e Tax Collections — Most of the real estate taxes have been received for the year 6,000,000 = =
with little left in collections (see Figure 2). Business Personal Property taxes 4,000,000 %%

are on budget but still lagging last year by 30%. We do expect another large 2,000,000 %

bump come the April and June filing deadlines. Income tax revenues are —
expected to increase soon with the April tax filings. Figure 1 Revenues

e American Rescue Plan Act (Federal) Funding - The Town has

expended over $1.2M this fiscal year to assist residents with rental 1500000 _, EYTD = Budget
4,000,

assistance, business assistance, food assistance, and to offset salary %?‘
costs. Revenues realized here directly offset expenses incurred. 3,000,000 ==
Please refer to the ARPA Dashboard in the expenditures section for %
more detailed information of how these funds are helping serve the 2000000 =
Town and the community. =:
1000000 = =
o Automated Traffic Enforcement — The program has generated $840K EE % =
in paid traffic citations through February. Since its inception just over e EMeinacs Mheome
a year ago, we have received over $2.1M which has been used to fund Estate Property Taxes
Public Safety expenditures. Any unused funds are held separately Figurely bPa=s  EEES
from our operations account since they are restricted for Public Safety
purposes only.

e Other Revenues — The main highlight continues to be the high interest earnings of $312K the
Town is receiving because of the higher rate market. This is for interest earned on funds invested
in the Maryland Local Government Investment Pool which holds our operating, ARPA, and Speed
Camera funds which all carry sizable balances.

e Total Revenues — The Town has received $7.8M of the budgeted $12M in revenues through
February. This is comparable to February of last year when we received just over $7.9M.

Expenses —We have expended 67% of the total budget though February. Department financials are
attached along with a combined revenue and expense statement.

e Mayor and Council is operating just ahead of budget due to our Community Events which have
been very busy through February. The fireworks vendor has also been booked and paid for the
Independence Day Celebration. We also advanced the volunteer fire department their full funding
instead of doing quarterly installments (See Figure 3).

e The Administrative departments which are the smallest, include the Town Administrator, Finance,
and Clerk and represent just 5% of the Town’s budget have only expended just over half of their
combined budgeted funds.




e Public Safety being our largest department is
slightly over budget through February with the Department Expenditures vs. Budget
largest increase being in overtime. We have had BVTD ® Budget
a few officers on leave which required S ]
additional overtime to backfill the shifts.

0 0 4,000,000
Workers compensation insurance, auto

insurance, wireless communications, and 3,000,000
contractual services has also come in higher
than expected. 2,000,000

» Speed Camera funds — The Town has used 1,000,000
$1.2M of these funds to help fund Public Safety s =
operations to include $368K on operating o uil ull B
expenses and $919K on capital items. These & &
included new mobile data stations for our police \_\nﬂ\" I__H:.é‘v A
cruisers, in-car cameras, furniture to outfit the $ 0 Figure 3

public safety office, and mobile security and
reconnaissance towers and remote cameras which are placed at hot spots throughout the town.
Thirteen vehicles have also been purchased to expand and upgrade our fleet.

o Public Works is operating above budget largely for the emergency repairs to excavate and replace
an underground sewer line behind our Town Hall building. This required flooring work as well
and we used this opportunity to upgrade the floors in the Police Department and Town Hall. We
expended $228K of our Highway User Funds for the milling and asphalt overlay of 57" Ave and
other small projects, and spent another $56K of capital items such as a crosswalk lining machine,
new tractor, new snow plow blades, and salt spreaders.

e ARPA — Please refer to the ARPA dashboard for this fiscal year and cumulative activity. Since
this program started well over a year ago, we have expended almost $4M of the $4.9M award
which is 80% of the funds allocated to the Town. Half of these funds were used for direct
community assistance which helped 370 families to stay in their homes, a quarter of the funds for
compensation, and the balance for capital purchases and other items. We have until December
2024 to expend these funds or at least to have under contract any remaining funds by 2026.

Please feel free to contact myself or Christina Daves in our Finance Office if you should have any
questions Thank you.

Vito Tinelli
Town Treasurer
vtinelli@bladensburemd.gov




Table 1. Town of Bladensburg Financial Summary Feb-24

Change
Financial Summary FY24 jan YTD Budget Variance Las;:eY:-rDFeb sinci
prior year
Revenues
Property Tax 3,995,539 4,179,813 96% 3,895,918 3%
Personal Property Tax 726,724 1,045,000 70% 1,045,243 -30%
Income and Other Tax 337,912 640,000 53% 313,067 8%
Licenses and Permits 120,408 205,000 59% 164,879 -27%
Federal funding - ARPA 1,246,603 2,438,133 51% 1,541,154 -19%
State and County Funding 220,262 760,056 29% 257,309 -14%
Service Charges 11,230 19,000 59% 13,292 -16%
Automated Traffic Enforce, 839,893 1,293,418 65% 422,853 99%
Other Revenues 371,657 193,000 193% 270,983 37%
Restricted Grants 4,500 300,000 0% 9,150 -51%
Speed Camera Transfer 684,999
Fund Balance Transfer = 494,260 0% -
Total Revenues 7,874,728 12,252,679 64% 7,933,848 -1%
Expenses by Dept.
Mayor and Council 209,928 289,426 73% 174,772 20%
Town Administrator 204,274 437,743 47% 61,476 232%
Town Clerk 152,406 323,747 47% 232,042 -34%
Finance 257,900 389,625 66% 231,856 11%
Public Safety 3,849,764 5,044,956 76% 3,262,047 18%
Speed Camera Expenses 1,287,617 1,595,281 81% 30,349 4143%
Public Works 1,014,634 1,283,768 79% 686,241 48%
ARPA Projects 1,247,603 2,288,133 55% 1,446,356 -14%
Grants 6,991 300,000 2% 12,421 -44%
Capital Projects 3,324 300,000 -
Total Expenses 8,234,441 12,252,679 67% 6,137,560 34%
Surplus / (Deficit) (359,713) - 1,796,288 -120%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change



la.
1b.
ic.
1c.
1d.

2a.
2b.
2c.
2d.
2e.

2f.

28.

3a.
3b.
3c.

4a.
4b.
4c.

5a.
Sb.

6a.
6b.

7a.
7b.

Budget Amendments since adoption (by Ordinance #)

ARPA - Increase ARPA Compensation for Public Works

ARPA - Increase ARPA Ground Maintenance for Public Works

ARPA - Increase ARPA Equipment for Public Works
ARPA - Increase ARPA Supplies for Public Works
ARPA - Decrease ARPA Business Asst. ($250,000) for PW

Speed Camera - Increase Compensation for SAT $292,000
Speed Camera - Increase Uniforms for SAT

Speed Camera - Increase Firearms for SAT

Speed Camera - Increase Equipment for SAT radios
Speed Camera - Increase Equipment for SAT vehicles
Speed Camera - Increase Equipment towers

Transfer from Speed Camera Fund

Speed Camera - Increase Capital for Furniture

Speed Camera - Increase Contractual Svcs. for Grants Cons.

Transfer from Speed Camera Fund
ARPA - Increase Contractual Svcs. for Tech. Asst. Panel
ARPA - Increase Contractual Svcs. for Consulting Svcs.

ARPA - Decrease Monitoring

Grants - Increase CDBG Revenues
Grants - Increase CDBG Expenses

Speed Camera - Increase Capital (3} vehicles
Speed Camera - Increase Speed Camera Revenues

Speed Camera - Increase Capital Light Towers
Speed Camera - Increase Speed Camera Revenues

Net Increase/(Decrease) in expenditures

Amended

100,000
50,000
75,000
25,000

(250,000)

292,000
11,000
3,000
12,000
192,000
175,000
(685,000)

45,000
30,000
(75,000)

25,000
25,000
(50,000)

125,000
{125,000)

135,188
(135,188)

158,230
(158,230)
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Town of Bladensburg

Mayor and Council FY24
July 2023 through February 2024

11:16 AM

03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul ‘23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay 33,785 60,008 56%
6030 - FICA 2,457 4,591 54%
6040 - Health Insurance 25,862 40,468 64%
6050 - Pension 4,000 6,559 61%
6060 - Workers Comp 2,000
Total 6000 - Compensation 66,104 113,626 58%
6140 - Professional Development
6145 - Council Business Development 13,676 22,000 62%
Total 6140 - Professional Development 13,676 22,000 62%
6160 - Employee Recognition 8,121 8,000 102%
6210 - Council Projects 2,500
6225 - Community Grants
6226 - Fire Department Donation 30,000 30,000 100%
6227 - Scholarships 5,000
6225 - Community Grants - Other 12,000
Total 6225 - Community Grants 30,000 47,000 64%
6230 - Community Events 66,392 66,000 101%
6235 - Senior Citizen Projects 4,500 4,500 100%
6255 - Town Meetings 4,715 5,000 94%
6320 - Wireless Communications 400 4,800 8%
6550 - Insurance - Liability 1,816 3,000 61%
6825 - Membership 14,204 13,000 109%
Total Expense 209,928 289,426 73%
Net Ordinary Income -209,928 -289,426 73%
Net income -209,928 -289,426 73%




11:16 AM

03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Town Administrator FY24
July 2023 through February 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
6000 -
6010 -
6030 -
6040 -
6050 -

Compensation
Regular Pay
FICA

Health Insurance
Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 -
6140 -

6260 -
- Wireless Communications
6460 -
6560 -
6580 -
6810 -
6820 -
6825 -
6835 -

6320

Tuition Reimbursement
Professional Development

Transportation

Software Contract
Legal

Contractual Services
Advertising

Website
Membership

Travel

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
98,083 150,613 65%
7417 11,522 64%
17,613 14,686 120%
16,462
500
123,113 193,783 64%
1,000
1,799 4,000 45%
22,284 60,000 37%
330 960 34%
8,410 40,000 21%
35,264 100,000 35%
11,099 30,000 37%
4,000
225 1,000 23%
1,750 3,000 58%
204,274 437,743 47%
-204,274 -437,743 47%
-204,274 -437,743 47%




11:15 AM

03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Town Clerk FY24

July 2023 through February 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
6000 -

Compensation

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime

6030 - FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110

6240 -
6270 -
- Wireless Communications
6460 -
6570 -
6825 -
6835 -
6850 -
6855 -
6880 -
6890 -

6320

- Tuition Reimbursement
6140 -

Professional Development

Memorials
Historic Promotion

Software Contract
Equipment Lease
Membership
Travel

Office Supplies
Postage

Election Costs
Utilities

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
88,893 203,803 44%
4,588 3,000 153%
7,151 15,820 45%
9,669 22,574 43%
12,000 24,728 49%
500
122,301 270425 45%
2,000
400 3,000 13%
2,000
2,402
160 1,920 8%
7310 10,000 73%
4,952 5,000 99%
499 500 100%
51 1,500 3%
4,723 8,000 59%
2,038 2,000 102%
6,697 8,000 84%
3,275 7,000 47%
152,406 323,747 47%
-152,406 -323,747 47%
-152,406 -323,747 47%




11:14 AM

03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Finance FY24

July 2023 through February 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
6000 -

6010 -
6020 -
6030 -
6040 -
6050 -

Compensation
Regular Pay
Overtime

FICA

Health Insurance
Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 -
6140 -

6150 -
6320
6460 -
6510 -
6520 -
6530 -
6550 -
6825 -
6835

Tuition Reimbursement
Professional Development

Payroll Service

- Wireless Communications

Software Contract
Audit

Bank Charges

Bad Debts
Insurance - Liability
Membership

- Travel

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6950 - Debt Service

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
135,237 198,468 68%
113 1,000 11%
10,328 15,259 68%
7,351 10,067 73%
20,278 24,871 82%
500
173,307 250,165 69%
2,000
275 2,000 14%
4,648 6,000 77%
80 960 8%
36 2,000 2%
12,000 17,000 71%
7,182 5,000 144%
6,000
8,712 10,000 87%
500
229 1,000 23%
206,470 302,625 68%
-206,470 -302,625 68%
51,431 87,000 59%
51,431 87,000 59%
-51,431 -87,000 59%
-257,900 -389,625 66%




11:17 AM
03/08/24

Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg
Public Safety FY24

July 2023 through February 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
- Compensation

6000

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime

6030 - FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 -
6130 -
6140 -

6160 -
6230 -
6310 -
- Wireless Communications
6350 -
6360 -
6440 -
6460 -
6545 -
6550 -
6570 -
6580 -
6620 -
6640 -
- Vehicle Body Repairs
6670 -
6680 -
6825 -
6835 -
6850 -
6855 -
6865 -
6885 -
6890 -

6320

6650

Tuition Reimbursement
Recruitment
Professional Development

Employee Recognition
Community Events
Telephone

Internet Access

Data Fees

IT Support

Software Contract

Insurance - Auto

Insurance - Liability

Equipment Lease

Contractual Services

Fuel

Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Equipment Maintenance
Weapon Repairs and Supplies
Membership

Travel

Office Supplies

Postage

Supplies

Finger Printing

Utilities

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
1,991,348 2,727,440 73%
299,127 272,744 110%
168,734 229,514 74%
418,438 584,108 72%
232,000 354,650 65%
239,146 250,000 96%
3,348,793 4,418,456 76%
2,370 20,000 12%
12,866 16,000 80%
25,499 35,000 73%
2,530 4,000 63%
15,564 20,000 78%
20,221 27,000 75%
40,366 40,000 101%
3,502 7,000 50%
371 2,000 19%
35,479 42,000 84%
25,856 20,000 129%
47,106 50,000 94%
39,232 55,000 71%
8,858 9,000 98%
24,294 15,000 162%
85,731 100,000 86%
29,107 40,000 73%
19,501 30,000 65%
708 3,000 24%
10,782 20,000 54%
2,667 1,500 178%
5,883 5,000 118%
6,124 15,000 41%
555 3,000 19%
27,518 20,000 138%
752 1,000 75%
7,527 26,000 29%
3,849,764 5,044,956 76%
-3,849,764 -5,044,956 76%
-3,849,764 -5,044,956 76%

10



11:20 AM Town of Bladensburg

03/08/24 Speed Camera Fund FY24
Accrual Basis July 2023 through February 2024
Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4700 - Service Charges
4770 - Automated Traffic Enforcement 823,613 1,293,418 64%
Total 4700 - Service Charges 823,613 1,293,418 64%
4998 - Transfer from Speed Camera Fund 684,999
Total Income 823,613 1,978,417 42%
Gross Profit 823,613 1,978,417 42%
Expense
6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay 75,239 253,315 30%
6020 - Overtime 13,036 29,201 45%
6030 - FICA 8,259 21,613 38%
6040 - Health Insurance 34,565
6050 - Pension 21,146
6060 - Workers Comp 3,023
Total 6000 - Compensation 96,534 362,863 27%
6120 - Uniforms 56,595 62,000 91%
6330 - Communications Contracts 39,774 38,000 105%
6460 - Software Contract 8,016
6570 - Equipment Lease 34,533
6580 - Contractual Services 55,745 50,000 111%
6590 - Automated Traffic Enforcement 70,329 100,000 70%
6680 - Weapon Repairs and Supplies 1,397 3,000 47%
6865 - Supplies 5,224
Total Expense 368,147 615,863 60%
Net Ordinary Income 455,466 1,362,554 33%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

6970 - Capital Outlay 919,470 979,418 94%

Total Other Expense 919,470 979,418 94%
Net Other Income -919,470 -979,418 94%
Net Income -464,004 383,136 -121%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

11



11:19 AM
03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg
Public Works FY24

July 2023 through February 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
6000 -

Compensation

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime

6030 - FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110

6350 -
6620 -
6640 -
6670 -
6710 -
6720 -
6740 -
6750 -
6760 -
6770 -

6790

- Tuition Reimbursement
6120 -
6140 -

Uniforms
Professional Development

Internet Access

Fuel

Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance

Building Maintenance

Grounds Maintenance

Street Lights

Sanitation Contract

Landfill Fees

Building Supplies

- Janitorial Services
6835 -
6860 -
6890 +

Travel
Shop Supplies
Utilities

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay

6975 -
6979 -

6970

Capital Outlay - Seized Funds
Highway User Projects

- Capital Outlay - Other

Total 6970 - Capital Outlay

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
208,605 318,158 66%
7,618 10,000 76%
16,399 25,104 65%
48,987 69,282 71%
20,000 39,224 51%
27,812 35,000 79%
329,420 496,768 66%
3,500
1,671 3,000 56%
2,000
1,401 3,000 A7%
12,420 20,000 62%
7,770 20,000 39%
1,533 10,000 15%
79,454 50,000 15%%
14,685 30,000 49%
36,001 50,000 72%
195,923 300,000 65%
5,190 16,000 32%
7357 10,000 74%
19,333 30,000 64%
90 500 18%
65 3,000 2%
17,415 28,000 62%
729,729 1,075,768 68%
-729,729 -1,075,768 68%
228,660 150,000 152%
56,245 58,000 97%
284,905 208,000 137%
284,905 208,000 137%
-284,905 -208,000 137%
-1,014,634 -1,283,768 79%

12



11:20 AM

03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

ARPA FY24
July 2023 through February 2024

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay 379,887 617,422 62%
6020 - Overtime 56,212 49,543 113%
6030 - FICA 33473 51,022 66%
6040 - Health Insurance 20,975 20,975 100%
6060 - Workers Comp 3171 3171 100%
Total 6000 - Compensation 493,718 742,133 67%
6120 - Uniforms 3,463 3,000 115%
6220 - Community Initiatives
6221 - Housing Assistance 501,222 500,000 100%
6222 - Business/Non-Profit Assistance 15,000 250,000 6%
6223 - Food Assistance 51,265 50,000 103%
6224 - Monitoring 18,642 20,000 93%
Total 6220 - Community Initiatives 586,129 820,000 71%
6235 - Senior Citizen Projects 3,000 3,000 100%
6420 - Computer Expense 13,850 20,000 69%
6580 - Contractual Services 54,502 50,000 109%
6720 - Grounds Maintenance 12,578 50,000 25%
6865 - Supplies 2,752 25,000 11%
Total Expense 1,169,992 1,713,133 68%
Net Ordinary Income -1,169,992 -1,713,133 68%
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay
6972 - Long Term Capital Projects 500,000
6970 - Capital Outlay - Other 77,611 75,000 103%
Total 6970 - Capital Outlay 77,611 575,000 13%
Total Other Expense 77,611 575,000 13%
Net Other Income -77,611 -575,000 13%
Net Income -1,247,603 -2,288,133 55%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change
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Cumulative Program Expense all years

ARPA Cumulative Expense Summary as of: 2/29/2024
Summary FY22 FY23 FY24 Total Expended
Compensation 94,840 528,436 493,718 1,116,994
Community Asst -

Rental/Mortgage 138,633 1,052,465 501,222 1,692,320

Business/Non Profit 44,485 15,000 59,485

Food Assistance 17,308 51,265 68,573 1,116,994

Monitoring 18,642 18,642 1,916,212
Trauma Kits 46,919 46,919 739,107
Computer 31,521 24,831 13,850 70,202 178,743
Grounds Maintenance 12,578 12,578 3,951,056
Capital - Police 49,331 234,048 283,379
Capital - Other (Aman Trust, Ambul.) 378,117 - 378,117
Contractual 11,969 29,492 54,502 95,963
Senior Buildings 3,000 3,000 6,000
Supplies 18,058 - 6,215 24,273
Public Works Equipment - - 77,611 77,611
ARPA Totals 344,352 2,359,101 1,247,603 3,951,056 80%
Total Award 4,933,972
Interest Earned (General Fund revenues, not reported for ARPA) 195,207
Cumulative Expended 3,951,056  80%
Balance of Funds Remaining as of January 31, 2024 1,178,123 24%

FY24 Only
FY24 Budget
FY24 Budget | FY24 Expenses | Balance Only

Compensation 742,133 493,718 248,415 |Balance budgeted to be used
Community Asst -

Rental/Mortgage 500,000 501,222 (1,222)

Business/Non Profit 250,000 15,000 235,000

Food Assistance 50,000 51,265 (1,265)

Monitoring 20,000 18,642 1,358
Computer 20,000 13,850 6,150
Ground Maint. 50,000 12,578 37,422 | PW Beautification balance
Capital - Other 575,000 77,611 497,389 | Flood Barrier Project
Contractual 50,000 54,502 (4,502)
Senior Buildings 3,000 3,000 -
Supplies 28,000 6,215 21,785 | PW Beautification balance

2,288,133 1,247,603 1,040,530

28%
48%
19%
5%

100%

Total Compensation
Total Assistance
Total Capital

Total Other

14



11:22 AM

03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

FY24 Actuals vs. Budget
July 2023 through February 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4000 - Property Taxes
4020 - Real Estate Taxes
4040 - Business Personal Property Tax

Total 4000 - Property Taxes

4100 - Income Tax
4200 - Other Local Taxes
4220 - Admissions and Amusement Tax

Total 4200 - Other Local Taxes

4300 - Licenses and Permits
4310 - Local Business Licenses
4320 - County Traders License
4370 - Cable Franchise Fees

Total 4300 - Licenses and Permits

4400 - Federal Funding
4410 - Federal Earmark
4400 - Federal Funding - Other

Total 4400 - Federal Funding

4500 - State Funding
4510 - Highway User Revenues
4520 - Police Aid
4550 - Bond Bill

Total 4500 - State Funding

4600 - County Funding
4620 - County Disposal Fee Rebate
4640 - Bank Stock

Total 4600 - County Funding

4700 - Service Charges
4720 - Local Fines/Fees
4730 - Copier Fees
4740 - Fingerprinting
4770 - Automated Traffic Enforcement

Total 4700 - Service Charges

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
3,995,539 4,179,813 96%
726,724 1,045,000 70%
4,722,263 5,224,813 90%
331,158 600,000 55%
6,754 40,000 17%
6,754 40,000 17%
20,051 80,000 25%
1,989 15,000 13%
98,368 110,000 89%
120,408 205,000 59%
150,000
1,246,603 2,288,133 54%
1,246,603 2,438,133 51%
79,873 285,200 28%
140,389 300,000 47%
150,000
220,262 735,200 30%
22,484
2,372
24,856
10,960 15,000 73%
270 3,000 9%
1,000
839,893 1,293,418 65%
851,123 1,312,418 65%

15



Town of Bladensburg

FY24 Actuals vs. Budget
July 2023 through February 2024

11:22 AM

03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
4800 - Other Revenues
4810 - Insurance Reimbursement 19,861 60,000 33%
4820 - Bus Shelter Advertising 2,000
4830 - Property Rental 28,250 42,000 67%
4840 - Vehicle Deployment 4,500 7,000 64%
4870 - Misc. Revenues 6,776 2,000 339%
4880 - Interest Earned 312,270 80,000 390%
Total 4800 - Other Revenues 371,657 193,000 193%
4900 - Restricted Revenues
4950 - Community Legacy - Restricted
4960 - CDBG Construction Grant 290,000
4970 - Other Grants
4900 - Restricted Revenues - Other 4,500 10,000 45%
Total 4900 - Restricted Revenues 4,500 300,000 2%
4998 - Transfer from Speed Camera Fund 684,999
4999 - Transfer from Fund Balance 494,260
Total Income 7,874,730 12,252,679 64%
Gross Profit 7,874,730 12,252,679 64%
Expense
6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay 3,011,076 4,529,227 66%
6020 - Overtime 380,694 365,488 104%
6030 - FICA 254,218 374,445 68%
6040 - Health Insurance 548,895 796,725 69%
6050 - Pension 288,278 487,640 59%
6060 - Workers Comp 270,129 294,694 92%
Total 6000 - Compensation 4,753,290 6,848,219 69%
6110 - Tuition Reimbursement 2,370 28,500 8%
6120 - Uniforms 61,728 68,000 91%
6130 - Recruitment 12,866 16,000 80%
6140 - Professional Development
6145 - Council Business Development 13,676 22,000 62%
6140 - Professional Development - Other 27,974 46,000 61%
Total 6140 - Professional Development 41,649 68,000 61%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change
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11:22 AM Town of Bladensburg

03/08/24 FY24 Actuals vs. Budget
Accrual Basis July 2023 through February 2024
Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget

6150 - Payroll Service 4,648 6,000 77%
6160 - Employee Recognition 10,651 12,000 89%
6210 - Council Projects 2,500
6220 - Community Initiatives

6221 - Housing Assistance 501,222 500,000 100%

6222 - Business/Non-Profit Assistance 15,000 250,000 6%

6223 - Food Assistance 51,265 50,000 103%

6224 - Monitoring 18,642 20,000 93%
Total 6220 - Community Initiatives 586,129 820,000 71%
6225 - Community Grants

6226 - Fire Department Donation 30,000 30,000 100%

6227 - Scholarships 5,000

6225 - Community Grants - Other 12,000
Total 6225 - Community Grants 30,000 47,000 64%
6230 - Community Events 81,956 86,000 95%
6235 - Senior Citizen Projects 7,500 7,500 100%
6240 - Memorials 2,000
6255 - Town Meetings 4,715 5,000 94%
6260 - Transportation 22,284 60,000 37%
6270 - Historic Promotion 2,402
6310 - Telephone 20,221 27,000 75%
6320 - Wireless Communications 41,336 48,640 85%
6330 - Communications Contracts 39,774 38,000 105%
6350 - Internet Access 4,903 10,000 49%
6360 - Data Fees 371 2,000 19%
6420 - Computer Expense 13,850 20,000 69%
6440 - IT Support 35479 42,000 84%
6460 - Software Contract 41,217 32,000 129%
6510 - Audit 12,000 17,000 71%
6520 - Bank Charges 7,182 5,000 144%
6530 - Bad Debts 6,000
6545 - Insurance - Auto 47,106 50,000 94%
6550 - Insurance - Liability 49,760 68,000 73%
6560 - Legal 8,410 40,000 21%
6570 - Equipment Lease 48,343 14,000 345%
6580 - Contractual Services 169,805 215,000 79%
6590 - Automated Traffic Enforcement 70,329 100,000 70%
6620 - Fuel 98,151 120,000 82%
6640 - Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance 36,877 60,000 61%
6650 - Vehicle Body Repairs 19,501 30,000 65%
6670 - Equipment Maintenance 2,242 13,000 17%
6680 - Weapon Repairs and Supplies 12,179 23,000 53%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

17



Town of Bladensburg

FY24 Actuals vs. Budget
July 2023 through February 2024

11:22 AM

03/08/24
Accrual Basis

Jul '23 - Feb 24 Budget % of Budget
6710 - Building Maintenance 79,454 50,000 159%
6720 - Grounds Maintenance 27,263 80,000 34%
6740 - Street Lights 36,001 50,000 72%
6750 - Sanitation Contract 195,923 300,000 65%
6760 - Landfill Fees 5,190 16,000 32%
6770 - Building Supplies 7,357 10,000 74%
6790 - Janitorial Services 19,333 30,000 64%
6810 - Advertising 11,099 30,000 37%
6820 - Website 4,000
6825 - Membership 17,595 16,500 107%
6835 - Travel 8,003 11,000 73%
6850 - Office Supplies 10,847 23,000 47%
6855 - Postage 2,594 5.000 52%
6860 - Shop Supplies 65 3,000 2%
6865 - Supplies 35,494 45,000 79%
6880 - Election Costs 6,697 8,000 84%
6885 - Finger Printing 752 1,000 75%
6890 - Utilities 28,217 61,000 46%
6900 - Grants - Restricted
6930 - CDBG 290,000
6900 - Grants - Restricted - Other 6,993 10,000 70%
Total 6900 - Grants - Restricted 6,993 300,000 2%
Total Expense 6,897,703 10,103,261 68%
Net Ordinary Income 977,027 2,149,418 45%
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6950 - Debt Service 51,431 87,000 59%
6970 - Capital Outlay
6972 - Long Term Capital Projects 3,324 800,000 0%
6975 - Capital Outlay - Seized Funds
6979 - Highway User Projects 228,660 150,000 152%
6970 - Capital Outlay - Other 1,053,326 1,112,418 95%
Total 6970 - Capital Outlay 1,285,310 2,062,418 62%
Total Other Expense 1,336,740 2,149,418 62%
Net Other Income -1,336,740 -2,149,418 62%
Net Income -359,713 100%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change
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Department of Public Works

Report for February 2024

Submitted By

Purnell Hall




Public Works activities for February, 2024:

During the month of February, Public Works worked on the following activities:

1. Public Works attended Defence Driving safety class perform by LIGIT. Thanks to the
Police Department for hosting the event.
Mr. Hall has been working with roofing companies in refence the flat roof at Mango
Cafe.
Gladly to say that 57" Avenue lighting project is moving along very smooth.

. The guys have finish painting the administrator offices at the Town Hall, and placed

furniture back where it was needed.
Repaired Stop sign at Quincy Place and 48™ Street, also repaired 25mph sign in the
4300 block of 58" street.
Removed illegal dumping in the 4700 block of Upshur Street.
Public Works made sure all drains in Town was free of any debris.
Removed all winter equipment off trucks greased, and stored properly for next
season.

9. Public Works has started prepping spring/summer equipment for the season.

10. Public Works will start yellow curb sooner this year before it gets extremely hot.

11. Alarm company repaired alarm at Bostwick House, and Public Works building.

12. LED flashing pedestrian crossing signs/stop signs will be installed soon.

. T A e
g -

Measured in tons

Brush

Building material

Condominium bulk pick up

Ground Maintenance:

The Public Works crew is committed to keeping the Town clean and beautiful and as a result
we have picked up litter in the following areas of the Town.

a. Annapolis Road Pedestrian Tunnel

b. The Industrial Area

c. The alley-way in between 55t Ave. and 56" Ave.




Meetings:

1. Department Head meeting
2. Employee Appreciation Committee
3. Site visit (Mango roof) X 2

Please Help Keep Bladensburg Clean we CARE!

® |n order for the Department of Public Works to keep the Town clean and litter free, we need
a little help from our residents as well.

1. Pick up litter in front of your property. (Curb line as well)
2. Please put trash/recycling in the proper container with the lid closed. It helps
! @& keep the Town neat and clean.

e If you have leaves for pick up, please

place them in yard waste bags or
trash cans marked with and X for pick

up on MONDAYS.

Resident’s Please Don’t Litter in your community

Notice: Styrofoam is not recyclable. Please put Styrofoam out on

the trash collection day. (Tuesday and Friday.
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